consuming otherwise viable retail uses, as opposed to the increase in OPAAMs resulting from 
other retail trends. 

(3) Please explain and document the studies upon which DPPS relied to conclude that the 

growth of OPAAMs will “stifle daytime commercial activity.” 

Currently, there are approximately one hundred sixteen (116) commercial spaces in the Upper 
King St. area.64 Of those commercial spaces, there are approximately sixteen (16) OPAAMs. Of 
these sixteen OPAAMs, nine (9) are open for business beginning at lunchtime.65